A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Carolyn M.
 Miller-Cooper.

WHEREAS, Carolyn M. Miller-Cooper was a proud graduate of Hunter College;
the University of Kentucky College of Law; and the McGeorge School of Law, where she
obtained a Master of Law degree; and

WHEREAS, Carolyn Miller-Cooper was an educator at Jefferson Community and
Technical College and Brown Mackie College, a mentor with the Black Achievers
Program, and an active member of EMERGE Kentucky, an organization that trains and
encourages Democratic women to run for public office; and

WHEREAS, Carolyn Miller-Cooper was the executive director of the Louisville Metro Human Relations Commission and a senior member of Louisville Mayor Greg Fischer's administration, where she oversaw the agency enforcing antidiscrimination laws. For her courageous and groundbreaking career in civil rights, she was a 2014 inductee into the Kentucky Civil Rights Hall of Fame; and

15 WHEREAS, Carolyn Miller-Cooper was a member of Evangel World Prayer Center16 and a beloved servant of Christ; and

WHEREAS, Carolyn Miller-Cooper, a tireless public servant who chose as her life's
work the pursuit of equality for all people in the Louisville community and across this
great Commonwealth, departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven
on December 30, 2016, leaving her friends, family, and all those whose lives she touched
in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Carolyn Miller-Cooper is survived by her husband, David Cooper;
children, Rachel and Sean David Cooper; father, Melvin Miller (Carmen); siblings, David
Miller (Tina), Cynthia Cotton (Truly), and Janet Frederick; and a host of other family
members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss her presence in their lives;

26 NOW, THEREFORE,

27 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of

1 Kentucky:

2 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
3 sympathy upon the passing of Carolyn M. Miller-Cooper, and extend heartfelt
4 condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

- 5 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
 6 memory of Carolyn M. Miller-Cooper.
- 7 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
 8 Resolution to Senator Gerald Neal for delivery to the family.